Swindon Borough Council
Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Panel

NOTICE OF HEARING

Date of Hearing: Friday, 18 October 2013

Place of Hearing: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices
Time of Hearing: 10.30 a.m.

Panel Members:

Conservative Councillors  Labour Councillors

John Haines Junab Ali
Steve Wakefield

Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone 01793 463606)
Email: email: sbanks@swindon.gov.uk
Address: Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon SN1 2JH

AGENDA

1.  Appointment of Chair
2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

4. Application to Review the Premises Licence held by Longs Bar, Victoria
Road, Swindon together with a copy of each relevant representation made
and supporting documents (Pages 3 - 120)

Date of Despatch: 16 October 2013

Access Arrangements — The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver
hearing system is provided. If you would wish to attend the meeting but have any
special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee Clerk above,
as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting.



If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of this
agenda.



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING

Action following receipt of Notice of Hearing:

A party shall give to the Licensing Panel within the period of time provided for in the
following provisions of this regulation a notice (in the form attached) stating: -

e Whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing.
e Whether he considers a hearing to be unnecessary.

e In a case where a party wishes any other person (other than the person he intends
to represent him at
[...]
new documents or information submitted at the hearing;



Whether it is in the public interest to exclude members of the public from the hearing
or any part of it;

Whether any party wished to withdraw representations previously submitted

Whether to disregard any information given by a party or any person to whom
permission to appear at the hearing is given by the authority which is not relevant to:

- Their application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case of
another person, the application representations or notice of the party requesting
their appearance, and

- The promotion of the licensing objectives



This page is intentionally left blank



1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

Agenda Annex

The general facts of the review application will be put to the
hearing by an officer of the Licensing Authority.

The applicant for the review will put their case. They will be invited
to clarify and support (but not add to) their written submission.

Members of the Licensing Committee (or Panel) may ask
questions arising from this submission, as may any other Member
of Swindon Borough Council who is present. The premises licence
holder will not be allowed to comment or reply at this stage but
may ask the party which applied for the review to give a brief
clarification concerning any of the points they have made.

Ward Members who wish to speak on behalf of constituents who
have made representations following the review application or
aspects of the review application will be invited to speak. Written
notification of those representations must be submitted within the
required period of notice.

Where individuals or organisations have given the required notice
that they wish to make relevant representations on the review
application, they will be invited one at a time to clarify and support
(but not add to) their written submissions. Representations will be
heard only from those who have submitted an objection in writing
before the deadline given for comments. This restriction applies
equally to Members and Officers of the Council.

Members of the Licensing Committee (or Panel) may ask
questions arising from each representation, as may any other
Member of Swindon Borough Council who is present. The
premises licence holder will not be allowed to comment or reply at
this stage but may ask those making representations to give a
brief clarification of any of the points they have made.

Ward Members who wish to speak on behalf of constituents who
have made a representation against the review and in support of
the premises licence holder will be invited to speak. Written
notification of the positive representation must have been
submitted within the required period of notice.

The premises licence holder and / or their solicitor or

representative will be invited to make a submission in opposition
to the application for review and to respond to points made by

Page 1



9)

10)

11)

12)

those who submitted the review application or who made
representations subsequently. No unreasonable limits will be
placed on the right of the applicant to make their case and they
may present any documentation they wish, in doing so.

Members of the Licensing Committee (or Panel) may ask
questions arising from the premises licence holder’s submission,
as may any other Member of Swindon Borough Council who is
present.

The party which applied for the review and anyone who made
representations subsequently will be allowed in turn to ask the
premises licence holder to give a brief clarification of any point
they have made. They will not be permitted to restate or develop
their review application or representation and must limit any
further brief comment to issues that arise directly from answers
given by the premises licence holder or the premises licence
holder’s representative.

Members of the Committee or Panel hearing the application will
then discuss the application in private, accompanied only by non-
partisan officers who are there in a support role.

Should any person present act in a disruptive manner the Chair
will first warn him or her about their conduct and then, if the Chair
considers it appropriate, may require the person concerned to
leave the meeting forthwith. Where a party to the hearing insists
on wasting the time of the hearing by needlessly repeating points
that have been well aired and clearly put by earlier speakers, their
actions may be judged to be disruptive and they may be asked to
leave. It is strongly recommended that any spoken
representations from groups of people with common concerns are
made through an agreed spokesperson.

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

Application to review the Premises
Licence for Longs Bar, Swindon SN3 5AJ

Licensing Panel Date:18 October 2013

Author: Licensing Manager
Wards Affected: Old Town

Purpose
To consider an application made by Wiltshire Police for the review of a premises
licence in respect of Longs Bar, Victoria Road, Swindon SN3 5AJ.

Recommendation

The Licensing Committee is required to:

In the light of the application, to determine any action that they deem necessary,
having regard to the extensive remedial powers available.

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Reasons

The Licensing Panel has a statutory duty to undertake the functions of the Licensing
Authority, where these have been delegated by the Licensing Committee.

The Review of the Premises Licence

The Council must hold a review of the Premises Licence within 28 days after the
day of receipt of the Chief Officer of Police’s application and reach a determination
on that review. This must take place even if the Chief Officer asks to withdraw his
application or representations.

At the hearing, the Licensing Authority must consider any steps it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The options available to the Licensing Committee are as follows:-

¢ The modification of the conditions of the Premises Licence; and/or
The removal of one or more of the licensable activities authorised by the
licence; and/or
The removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor from the licence; and/or
The suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding three months; or
The revocation of the licence.

The Committee can impose any one or a combination of the above options.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 3



Application to review the Premises
Licence for Longs Bar, Swindon SN3 5AJ

Licensing Panel Date:18 October 2013

2.5

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Modification of the conditions of the premises licence can include altering or
modifying existing conditions or adding any new conditions, including those that
restrict the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take
place.

Summary of the application

The Licensing Authority for Swindon Borough Council has received an application
for a review of a premises licence relating to Longs Bar, Victoria Road, Swindon,
SN3 5AJ. The application to review the premises licence specifically relates to the
licensing objectives in respect of the prevention of children from harm and
prevention of crime and disorder as detailed in the application.

A copy of the application is attached as Appendix A and supporting information is
attached as Appendix B.

The documentation was sent to all responsible authorities and a blue notice was
been affixed to the premises advertising the application as required by regulations.
A copy of this notice is attached as Appendix C.

The application for review is in respect of a test purchase operation conducted

by the Police. The application states: ‘Wiltshire Police carried out a test purchase
operation on Saturday 13/07/13 and again tested 20 premises. The premises were
all re tested due to the number of fails in January. As with the previous operation
premises were tested before door staff and after doorstaff were on duty.

On this occasion 2 of our volunteers were identified as being test purchase subjects
from the first premises they entered in Old Town and this was put out over the
SCRIP radio. Upon arriving at Longs Bar they were refused by Mr Sheridan who
then followed them from his premises and continued to broadcast over the SCRIP
radio. Due to this not all premises in the Old Town area were visited by these 2
volunteers and this part of the operation was aborted. Later on in the evening Longs
Bar was tested as part of the operation when their door staff came on duty. At
Approx 22.25hours 2 Police Officers approached the premises and were asked for
identification by the member of door staff stood on the entrance to the venue. Mr
Sheridan was also observed to be standing at the entrance way at the same time.
Once the officers were inside the venue our 2 test purchase volunteers aged 16 and
17 entered the premises and were stopped by the same member of door staff. The
Police Officers saw Mr Sheridan say something to the door staff at which point the 2
test purchase volunteers were let into the premises.

One of the test purchase subjects was then served at the bar and purchased a
bottle of Bulmer’s cider and this was observed by the 2 Police Officers inside the
premises who have recorded this in statement form.’

Full details are contained within the review application and supporting information
submitted by Wiltshire Police which are contained within Appendix A and B of this
report.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 4



Application to review the Premises
Licence for Longs Bar, Swindon SN3 5AJ

Licensing Panel Date:18 Qctober 2013

3.6 A representation has also been received from Lincolns Inns which attached as
Appendix D

3.8 Aresponse to the review application has been made by Mr Nigel Musgrove, solicitor
for the premises licence holders. This response is attached as Appendix E.

4. Background and operation of the premises

41 A premises licence was granted in respect of Longs Bar, Victoria Road Swindon on
5 September 2005.

4.2 There have been no applications to vary the licence since this time.

4.3  There have been four temporary event notices submitted in respect of the premises
and these have been received November 2012

4.4  There have been no complaints received by Environmental Health or Licensing in
respect of this premises

4.5 This is the second review of the Premises Licence brought by Wiltshire Police

4.6 A copy of the current licence is attached as Appendix F

5. Relevant Considerations

5.1  The Licensing Act 2003 states that the licensing authority can only consider
representations if they are relevant to one of the Government'’s four licensing
objectives:
* The prevention of crime and disorder
* Public safety
* The prevention of public nuisance
* The protection of children from harm

5.2 Members may only consider matters that have been raised with them based on the
grounds of the review and representations made by either the premises licence
holder, the responsible authorities or ‘other persons’ within the prescribed
consultation period. Members may not consider any other matters when making
their decision.

5.3 The review in this case has been requested on the basis of the Protection of
Children from Harm licensing objective.

6 Other Representations

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 5



Application to review the Premises
Licence for Longs Bar, Swindon SN3 5AJ

Licensing Panel Date:18 October 2013

6.1

7.1

7.1.1

7.1.2

7.1.3

There have been no representations from any other responsible authority or other
persons in respect of this review application.

References/Considerations
In making their decision Members must have regard to the following:-
Guidance Published by the Government under Section 182 of the Act

The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may
exercise on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

Para 11.17 The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to
take any further steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition,
there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the
licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular period of time.
It is expected that licensing authorities will regard such informal warnings as an
important mechanism for ensuring that the licensing objectives are effectively
promoted and that warnings should be issued in writing to the licence holder.

Para 11.18 However, where responsible authorities such as the police or
environmental health officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement —
either orally or in writing — that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to
address concerns, licensing authorities should not merely repeat that approach and
should take this into account when considering what further action is appropriate.

7.1.4Para 11.19 Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory

7.1.2

8.

powers is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

+ to modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by
reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular times;

* to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to
exclude the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not
within the incidental live and recorded music exemption);

* to remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they consider
that the problems are the result of poor management;

* to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding t
[...]
they have a justifiable reason to do so. If doing so, licensing authorities
will need to give full reasons for their actions.

Legal Considerations

A Premises Licence lasts for the lifetime of the business, unless it lapses due to the
death or insolvency of the licence holder, is surrendered by the applicant, is
suspended, or is revoked.

However, the Government have introduced a review mechanism where licensed
premises are found to be contravening one of the licensing objectives.

The Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act states at
11.2, “At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible
authority, or an interested party, may ask the licensing authority to review the
licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the
four licensing objectives.”

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Kathryn Ashton on
01793 466113 or e-mail kashton@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 7



Application to review the Premises
Licence for Longs Bar, Swindon SN3 5AJ

Licensing Panel Date:18 October 2013

9.4 The applicant for review, holder of the Premises Licence, or any other person who
made relevant representations to the application may appeal against the Council’'s
decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days beginning with the day on which
the appellant was notified by the Council of the decision being appealed against.

9.5 The decision of the Council, following the review hearing, will not have effect until
the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the appeal is disposed of. Any
interim steps taken will remain in force over these periods.

9.6 The Statutory Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states at 12.10
“It is important that licensing authorities should give comprehensive reasons for its
decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons could
itself give rise to grounds for an appeal. It is particularly important that reaso
[...]
Year

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state
what they were and when you made them

Page 31




Please tick yes
= | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible =
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club
premises certificate, as appropriate
= | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements =
my application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 3)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent
(See guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what
capacity.

Signature

Capacity  Police Licensing Officer

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for
correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5)

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-
mail address (optional)

Notes for Guidance

1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems
which are included in the grounds for review if available.

3. The application form must be signed.

4. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf
provided that they have actual authority to do so.

5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this
application.

Page 32




Minutes from the licensing review of Long Bar 05/12/13

The Panel considered (a) a report of the Council’s Licensing Officer setting out details of an
application Wiltshire Police for a review of the Premises Licence for Longs Bar, Old Town,
Swindon, (b} oral representations from Wilishire Police in support of their application for a
review, (¢) representatives from the management of Longs Bar opposing the review, (d)
questions from Members to the applicants and the Police and the answers received, and (e)
the Council’s procedure for licensing hearings, Government Guidance and the Council’s
Licensing Policy.

Resolved - The Panel considered The Licensing Objectives, Secretary of State’s
Guidance, representations made by Wiltshire Police and representations by the management
of Longs Bar,

The Panel considered the sale of alcohol to minors to be very serious and carefully
considered whether suspension of the premises licence was apprpriate.

However, given the Licensee’s previous good record, their co-operation with police, new

management systems put in place following the failed test purchase and the Panel’s view that

the imposition of conditions would be effective the Panel decided not take any further action
~on this occassion.

The Panel therefore imposed the following conditions:

1. - The premises will have a minimum of 2 SIA registered door supervisors on a Friday and
Saturday evening and door staff provision on other evenings be established on a risk
assessed basis. The door supervisors will wear high visibility clothing at all times.

Reason

To prevent breaches of the Licensing Objectives in respect of the Prevention of Crime and
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance.

2. - No persons under 18 shall be allowed into the premises after 9 p.m. unless accompanied
by an adult.

Reason

To prevent breaches of the Licensing Objectives in respect of the Protection of Children from
Harm.

3. - A Challenge 25 policy will apply to the premises and all staff serving alcohol shall be
trained in the operation of the scheme so that anyone attempting to buy alcohol who appears
to be aged 25 or under will be asked for identification of age in the form of either a valid
passport, photo driving licence, government issued identity card, or PASS ac
[...]
icensing objectives. The DPS will
attend a majority of Pub watch meetings in each calendar year and will comply with the
terms of the Pub watch scheme regarding the exchange of information and
enforcement of banning procedures.

5. Separate Refusals Books, to be consecutively numbered, shall be kept and
maintained by Door Supervisors and Bar Staff. Copies of the refusals books shall be
made available to responsible officers.

6. The till prompt will be in operation at all times the premises is open for trade.

7. CCTV equipment which is fit for purpose and which covers all trading areas and
entrance areas shall be provided and maintained in working condition when the
premises are open for business. The CCTV product will be maintained for a minimum
of 28 days and made available to enforcement bodies on request. There shall be
someone qualified to use the equipment on site at all times during trading hours.

Annexe 4. Plans

The attached is a representation of the original plan, held on the licensing register
of the Licensing Authority for Swindon.

Page 119




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 120



	Agenda
	
	4 Application to Review the Premises Licence held by Longs Bar, Victoria Road, Swindon together with a copy of each relevant representation made and supporting documents
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix B3
	Appendix B4
	Appendix B5
	Appendix B6
	Appendix B7
	Appendix B8
	Appendix B9
	Appendix B10
	Appendix B11
	Appendix B12
	Appendix B13
	Appendix B14
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL

FRIDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2013

PRESENT:- Councillors Junab Ali, John Haines and Steve Wakefield.

15.  Appointment of Chair

Resolved – That Councillor Junab Ali Chair this meeting of the Panel.
(Councillor Ali took the Chair.)

16.  Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 
any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made. 

17.  Application to Review the Premises Licence held by Longs Bar, 
Victoria Road, Swindon

  The Panel considered (a) a report of the Council’s Licensing Officer setting 
out details of an application made by the Wiltshire Police to review the Premises 
Licence held by the Longs Bar, Victoria Road, Swindon,  (b) written representation 
supporting application for Review received from Wiltshire Police, (c) oral 
representations from Sarah Lefeure (Barrister to the Police), Sian Kalynka (Police 
Licensing Officer) and PC Michael Diffin (Wiltshire Police Night Time Economy 
Manager)  in support of the application, (d)  written representatives opposing the 
application received from Mr Nigel Musgrove (Cousins Business Law), (e) oral 
representation opposing the application by Mr Nigel Musgrove (Cousins Business 
Law), Mr George Arkell (Premises Licence Holder) and Mr Michael Sheridan 
(Designated Premises Supervisor),  (g) written submissions received from Lincolns 
Inn Consultancy Limited opposing the application, (h) questions from Members to 
the Police representatives, Mr Nigel Musgrove, Mr Michael Sheridan and Mr George 
Arkell and answers received, and (i) the Council’s procedure for licensing hearings, 
Government Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.
 Resolved – That after considering: -

1. The application for a Review of the Premises Licence made by the Wiltshire 
Police 

2. Submissions made by representatives of the Applicant and the Licensee: 

And taking into account: -
1. The Secretary of State’s Guidance; and 
2. The Licensing Authority Licensing Statement: 

And having in mind the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in particular: -
i. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
ii. The Protection of Children from Harm

(1)  That Mr Michael Sheridan be removed from his position as Designated 
Premises Supervisor.



Reasons

(i) Mr Sheridan was the Designated Premises Supervisor for Longs Bar during the 
period when on four occasions sales of alcohol were made to underage test 
purchasers during operations conducted by the Police.

(ii) The Panel considered a letter from Lincolns Inn Consultancy Limited regarding 
the legitimacy of the underage sales tests conducted by Wiltshire Police.  The Panel 
determined that in the absence of any corroborative evidence to support the letter 
the contents would not form part of its decision.  The Panel further noted that there 
was no suggestion from Messrs Arkell, Musgrove or Sheridan that the test 
purchases had not been correctly undertaken.

(iii) The Panel noted that Section 11.27 of the amended Home Office Guidance set 
out that the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors should be 
treated particularly seriously and that 11.30 of the same Guidance indicated that the 
responsible authorities should consider revoking the licence if it considers this 
outcome is appropriate.

(iv) The Panel noted that Section 11.23 of the amended Home Office Guidance 
indicated that it is the duty of the Licensing Authority to take steps with a view to the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives in the interest of the wider community.

(v) The Panel noted that paragraph 9.12 of the of the amended Home Office 
Guidance indicated that the Police were an essential source of advice and 
information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities and in 
particular with reference to the Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective; the Panel 
took this into consideration when reaching its decision.

(vi) The Panel considered the fact that Mr Sheridan had appeared before a 
Licensing Panel on 5th December 2012 in relation to an application by the Wiltshire 
Police for a review of the Premises Licence following a failed test purchase by two 
under age volunteers.  This had followed a previous failure in February 2010 
involving volunteers aged 15 and 17 respectively.

(vii) Further sales to minors during test purchase operations occurred on 26th 
February 2013 and 13th July 2013.

(viii) The Panel heard evidence from the Police that Mr Sheridan appeared to 
intervene to allow under age test purchasers to gain access to the Premises after 
they had initially been refused access by door staff.  This evidence was disputed by 
Mr Sheridan and the Panel determined that this evidence would not form part of its 
decision.  Likewise disputed timescales for the notification to the Police of 
malfunctioning CCTV equipment was also not considered. 

(ix) The Panel took into consideration the fact that Mr Sheridan had undergone a 
period of illness.  The Panel listened carefully to the evidence from Mr Sheridan 
regarding his health and whilst the panel was sympathetic to the health issues Mr 
Sheridan faced it determined that as Designated Premises Supervisor it was his 
responsibility to ensure appropriate measures, including if necessary the 
appointment of alternative management, to ensure that the Licensing Objectives 



were upheld.

(x) The Panel noted that following a Review of the Premises Licence brought by 
Wiltshire Police in December 2012 additional conditions relating to the use of a 
Challenge 25 Policy, supervision of under 18s at the bar after 9:00pm and the use 
of SIA qualified door staff had been imposed on the Premises Licence as a 
proportionate response to the review application.  It also noted that the systemic 
management failures on the prevention of underage sales continued despite these 
additional conditions, advice from the Police regarding the prevention of underage 
sales, advice on staff training and, based upon evidence from Mr George Arkell, 
advice from the Brewery.  The Panel heard no evidence to persuade it that the 
culture of sales to minors had changed and that further sales to minors would not 
occur.

(xi) The Panel noted the installation of an ID Scanner at the premises.  However, 
given evidence from Mr Sheridan that there were problems with its current operation 
and further the failure by Mr Sheridan to consistently use other management tools 
and policies the Panel was not persuaded that the sale of alcohol to minors would 
be prevented.

(xii) The Panel considered evidence of the logbooks showing refusals of sales but 
determined that given the failure to pass four under age test purchases and three in 
nine months that the management and adherence to management policies was at 
best inconsistent.  This was evidenced by Mr Sheridan’s statement that a member 
of staff had refused to serve what appeared to be an under aged customer 
immediately prior to a volunteer being served. 

(xiii) The Panel considered evidence relating to training including annual training 
from an outside provider, records of training, the ABV training packs, signage, door 
supervisor duty logs and staff wearing Challenge 25 badges.  The Panel accepted 
that such training was in place and noted Mr Sheridan’s statement that he was 
working to put in place appropriate management systems. However the panel 
determined that, given the track record of underage test purchase failures, 
management was not consistently enforcing this policy and training appeared to be 
ineffective.  Given that a Challenge 25 Policy was conditioned this showed a lack of 
adherence to the training or failure of management to ensure its enforcement.

(xiv) The Panel noted Mr Sheridan’s twenty-two years in Swindon in various 
licensing roles but its primary concern was the circumstances relating to the review.

2. That the Premises Licence for Longs Bar, Victoria Road, Swindon, be revoked.

Reasons

(i) The Panel heard evidence from the Premises Licence Holder that he had no 
management control over the activities at Longs bar.

(ii) The Panel heard evidence from the Premises Licence Holder that in his opinion 
he couldn’t impose or insist that effective management controls be put in place at 
Longs Bar because of the lease agreement in operation.  The Panel did not accept 
the principle that the lease agreement of a public house could or should take 
precedence over the legislation setting out the Licensing Act or over the 



maintenance of the Licensing Objectives.

(iii) The Panel determined on the basis of information provided at the hearing that 
there were no effective management policies in operation by the Premises Licence 
Holder to promote the Licensing Objectives at Longs Bar.

 were no effective management policies in operation by the Premises Licence 
Holder to promote the Licensing Objectives at Longs Bar.

(iv) The Panel noted evidence that Arkells Brewery were made aware of the 
problem of underage sales at Longs Bar through emails and meetings with Wiltshire 
Police.

(v) The Panel heard evidence that following failed underage test purchases 
intervention from the Premises Licence Holder was through advice and the offer of 
support.  The Panel determined that failure by the Premises Licence Holder to 
instigate a policy review or a review of policies leading to the failure of upholding the 
Licensing Objectives and to rely on the Police and Licensing Authority to oversee 
compliance with the Licensing Objectives at the bar was an abdication of 
responsibility for events that were known to be occurring in a property that the 
brewery owned.

(vi) The Panel noted that the Premises Licence Holder had funded the installation of 
an ID Scanner at the premises.  However, noted from the evidence of Mr Sheridan 
that there were problems with its current operation.

(vii) The Panel noted the regret of the Premises Licence Holder in respect of the 
failed underage tests purchases but determined that to the Premises Licence Holder 
ought to have taken proper action to ensure the Licensing objectives were upheld at 
the premises.

(viii) That given the evidence of the Premises Licence Holder the Panel was not 
confident that the Premises Licence Holder would intervene to ensure compliance 
should further breaches of the Licensing Objectives occur at Longs Bar.

The Chair reminded both parties that they had the right of appeal to the Magistrates 
Court against the determination of the Panel and that any such appeal must be 
commenced within 21 days of the determination being sent to both parties.


